March 7, 2020

To the Members of the General Assembly

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Executive Order 01.01.2020.02, issued by the Honorable Lawrence J. Hogan, Jr., Governor, on January 17, 2020, will take effect on March 7, 2020, in accordance with Article II, Section 24 of the Maryland Constitution:

Executive Governor Lawrence J. Hogan, Jr.

Order 01.01.2020.02 REORGANIZATION OF STATE GOVERNMENT – GOVERNOR'S OFFICE OF CRIME PREVENTION, YOUTH, AND VICTIM SERVICES

Renaming the Governor's Office of Crime Control and Prevention to be the Governor's Office of Crime Prevention, Youth, and Victim Services; renaming the Governor's Office for Children to be the Division of Children and Youth under the Governor's Office of Crime Prevention, Youth, and Victim Services; providing that employees transferred as a result of the Act are transferred without diminution of rights, benefits, or employment or retirement status; providing for certain continuities; etc.

Sincerely,

Victoria L. Gruber Executive Director